Exposure

in `

USD
Exposure

in `

AUD
Exposure

in `
Receivable net exposure
Trade receivables* 3,770.12 129,287.50 7.66 3,852.85 131,149.86 4.21
Net statement of  financial position
exposure

3,770.12 129,287.50 7.66 3,852.85 131,149.86 4.21

Forward exchange contracts against exports - - - - 9,707.80 -
Receivable net exposure 3,770.12 129,287.50 7.66 3,852.85 121,442.06 4.21
Payable net exposure
Borrowings - 27,731.67 - - 27,731.67 -
Trade payables and other financial liabilities - 250,929.95 - - 319,984.19 -
Statement of  financial position exposure - 278,661.62 - - 347,715.86 -
Forward exchange contracts against imports
and foreign currency payables

- - - - 11,319.67 -

Payable net exposure - 278,661.62 - - 336,396.19 -
Total net exposure on Receviables /
(Payables)

3,770.12 (149,374.12) 7.66 3,852.85 (214,954.13) 4.21

Sensitivity analysis
A 1% strenghtening / weakening of  the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of  Company would result
in increase or decrease in profit or loss as shown in table below.The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures
as of  the date of  statements of  financial position.

(` in Lakh)
Effect in Indian Rupees Profit/(Loss) March 31, 2019 Profit/(Loss) March 31, 2018

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
EUR 37.70 (37.70) 38.53 (38.53)
USD (1,493.74) 1,493.74 (2,149.54) 2,149.54
AUD 0.08 (0.08) 0.04 (0.04)

*Excluding provision for doubtful debts ` 1,30,255.27/- Lakh.
(b)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of  a financial instrument will fluctuate because of  changes in

market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to borrowings from financial
institutions and others.

	 For details of  the Company’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, Refer Note 13(a), 17 (a) and 17(c) of  these
financial statements.

	 Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments
	 The Company’s fixed rate borrowings Preference Shares issued to Ruchi Infrastructure Limited @ 6% in the year 2010-2011

and Invetsments into Preference Shares of  GHI Energy Private Limited @ 6% in the year 2011-2012 are carried at fair value.
They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future
cash flow will fluctuate because of  a change in market interest rates.

Ruchi Soya Industries Limited   

107

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

	 Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments
	 A reasonably possible change of  100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased)

equity and profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date.

A. March 31, 2019 (` in Lakh)
Particulars Impact on Profit/(loss) before tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
On account of  Variable Rate Borrowings from Banks (7,897.94) 7,897.94
Sensitivity (7,897.94) 7,897.94
B. March 31, 2018 (` in Lakh)
Particulars Impact on Profit/(loss) before tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
On account of  Variable Rate Borrowings from Banks (7,964.19) 7,964.19
Sensitivity (7,964.19) 7,964.19

(c)	 Commodity risk
	 The prices of  agricultural commodities are subject to wide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather, government

policies, changes in global demand resulting from population growth and changes in standards of  living and global production
of  similar and competitive crops. During its ordinary course of  business, the value of  the Company’s open sales and purchases
commitments and inventory of  raw material changes continuously in line with movements in the prices of  the underlying
commodities. To the extent that its open sales and purchases commitments do not match at the end of  each business day, the